Young Collection
2013-04

Scanning and Finding Aid by GFO Manuscripts Committee Volunteers

DISCOVER
YOUR
HERITAGE

Manuscripts Committee
Genealogical Forum of Oregon, Inc.

2505 S.E. 11th Ave., Suite B-18
Portland, Oregon 97202-1061

copyright 2021

Contact Info: manuscripts@gfo.org



mailto:manuscripts@gfo.org

Summary

Title: Young Collection

Accession Number: 2013-04

Creator: Brian Llewellyn Young (1917-1997)
Extent: 20 files

Language: English

Abstract: The files in the Young Collection support the research compiled by Brian
Llewellyn Young to trace his ancestors back hundreds of years to England. They
include notes and excerpts from his manuscript Ancestral Antiquities. These are
supported by pedigree charts and family group sheets, correspondence, and a few
original documents.

Administrative Information

Provenance: The Young Collection was acquired by the Genealogical Forum of
Oregon in one installment 2013.

Retention and Access: Scanned images of the collection are currently retained by
the GFO Manuscripts Committee in three separate digital storage locations and can
be accessed at the GFO library or by contacting manuscripts@gfo.org.

Processing History: Processing and description of the Young Collection was
completed in the spring of 2021.

Biographical Note

The collection of Brian Llewellyn Young represents 48 years of effort, from 1931 to
1980. Mr. Young published extensive historical and biographical material of the
British Peerage Families and the English Royal Houses with Mr. Young as the
historian-genealogist and Mrs. Young as the heraldic artist. These records concern
the immigrants of royal descent from whom Mr. Young is descended. In addition to
this collection, the GFO has Mr. Young'’s book The Ancient, Royal and Baronial
Ancestry of Anna Grace Warren Munro, et. al.

Mr. Young was born in Billings, Yellowstone County, Montana, on 13 February 1917.
His parents were Martha Malina Shoop and Martin Dennis Young. Brian wrote his
first historical record of his family when he was 14 years old. He died on 15 March
1997. Bettina Young was born in Toronto, Ontario, Canada, on 8 July 1919. She died
on 6 June 2010.

Copyright Status: The status of copyright in unpublished writings and genealogical
research papers is governed by the Copyright Law of the United States {Title 17,
U.S.C}


mailto:manuscripts@gfo.org

Finding Aid

File Description

1

10
11

12
13
14
15

16
17

18

19

20

Biographical sketches of Brian
Llewellyn Young, pedigree charts,
introduction to Mr. Young’s
manuscript Ancestral Antiquities
Chapter 1 notes

Chapter notes, family group
sheets

Chapter notes

Correspondence, research notes

Family group sheets, photos of
homes

Chapter notes, photos of
tombstones, homes and
descendants, estate records
Prospectus for Ancestral
Antiquities, including authors’
biographies

Family Group Sheets

Manuscript Outline
Family Group Sheets

Family Group Sheets and notes
Pedigree chart for Brian Young
Applications to societies

Family group sheets,
correspondence, notes

Draft manuscript on castles
Family Group

Sheets, correspondence

Family Group Sheets,
correspondence and notes

The Ancestry of Brian L. Young —
manuscript, family group sheets
Documents, photos

Prominent Surnames
Young, Shoop

Abrincis, Riddle
Bamville, Braddock

Saxon Kings of England
Stephens, Tuttle,
Young

Young, Brown, Martz

Stephens, Carter

Young

Shay, Goodryke

Abrincis - Wake

Young, Shay, Shoop,
Fitch
Martz

Young
Strickler, DeWitt

Howard, Kaufman
Bramwell, Martz

Abel, Baldwin, Bell,
Young

Young, Sloop,
Atwoods, Ferguson

Locations
Montana

England
New York,
England
England
England

Virginia,
Maryland
New Jersey

New Jersey,
England

Montana, Kansas

Virginia
America, England

Missouri, Ohio

Oregon

Pages
74

29

92
56

73

18

20

129

60
87

180

16
44

17
417

111

711

38



