# Young Collection 2013-04

Scanning and Finding Aid by GFO Manuscripts Committee Volunteers



Manuscripts Committee Genealogical Forum of Oregon, Inc.

2505 S.E. 11th Ave., Suite B-18 Portland, Oregon 97202-1061

copyright 2021

Contact Info: manuscripts@gfo.org

### Summary

**Title:** Young Collection

**Accession Number: 2013-04** 

**Creator:** Brian Llewellyn Young (1917-1997)

Extent: 20 files Language: English

**Abstract:** The files in the Young Collection support the research compiled by Brian Llewellyn Young to trace his ancestors back hundreds of years to England. They include notes and excerpts from his manuscript *Ancestral Antiquities*. These are supported by pedigree charts and family group sheets, correspondence, and a few original documents.

#### Administrative Information

**Provenance**: The Young Collection was acquired by the Genealogical Forum of Oregon in one installment 2013.

**Retention and Access:** Scanned images of the collection are currently retained by the GFO Manuscripts Committee in three separate digital storage locations and can be accessed at the GFO library or by contacting <a href="manuscripts@gfo.org">manuscripts@gfo.org</a>.

**Processing History**: Processing and description of the Young Collection was completed in the spring of 2021.

## **Biographical Note**

The collection of Brian Llewellyn Young represents 48 years of effort, from 1931 to 1980. Mr. Young published extensive historical and biographical material of the British Peerage Families and the English Royal Houses with Mr. Young as the historian-genealogist and Mrs. Young as the heraldic artist. These records concern the immigrants of royal descent from whom Mr. Young is descended. In addition to this collection, the GFO has Mr. Young's book *The Ancient, Royal and Baronial Ancestry of Anna Grace Warren Munro, et. al.* 

Mr. Young was born in Billings, Yellowstone County, Montana, on 13 February 1917. His parents were Martha Malina Shoop and Martin Dennis Young. Brian wrote his first historical record of his family when he was 14 years old. He died on 15 March 1997. Bettina Young was born in Toronto, Ontario, Canada, on 8 July 1919. She died on 6 June 2010.

**Copyright Status**: The status of copyright in unpublished writings and genealogical research papers is governed by the Copyright Law of the United States {Title 17, U.S.C.}

# Finding Aid

File	Description	<b>Prominent Surnames</b>	Locations	Pages
1	Biographical sketches of Brian Llewellyn Young, pedigree charts, introduction to Mr. Young's manuscript <i>Ancestral Antiquities</i>	Young, Shoop	Montana	74
2	Chapter 1 notes	Abrincis, Riddle	England	3
3	Chapter notes, family group sheets	Bamville, Braddock	New York, England	29
4	Chapter notes	Saxon Kings of England	England	92
5	Correspondence, research notes	Stephens, Tuttle, Young	England	56
6	Family group sheets, photos of homes	Young, Brown, Martz	Virginia, Maryland	73
7	Chapter notes, photos of tombstones, homes and descendants, estate records	Stephens, Carter	New Jersey	18
8	Prospectus for Ancestral Antiquities, including authors' biographies	Young		20
9	Family Group Sheets	Shay, Goodryke	New Jersey, England	129
10	Manuscript Outline	Abrincis - Wake		60
11	Family Group Sheets	Young, Shay, Shoop, Fitch	Montana, Kansas	87
12	Family Group Sheets and notes	Martz	Virginia	180
13	Pedigree chart for Brian Young		America, England	1
14	Applications to societies	Young		16
15	Family group sheets, correspondence, notes	Strickler, DeWitt		44
16	Draft manuscript on castles			17
17	Family Group Sheets, correspondence	Howard, Kaufman	Missouri, Ohio	417
18	Family Group Sheets, correspondence and notes	Bramwell, Martz	Oregon	111
19	The Ancestry of Brian L. Young – manuscript, family group sheets	Abel, Baldwin, Bell, Young		711
20	Documents, photos	Young, Sloop, Atwoods, Ferguson		38